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In the 
Supreme Court of Ohio 

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, et al., :  
 :  

Relators, : Case No. 2021-1193 
 :  

v. : Original Action Pursuant to  
 : Ohio Const., Art. XI 
OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,  :  
 : Apportionment Case 

Respondents. :  
 
BRIA BENNETT, et al., :  
 :  

Relators, : Case No. 2021-1198 
 :  

v. : Original Action Pursuant to  
 : Ohio Const., Art. XI 
OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,  :  
 : Apportionment Case 

Respondents. :  
 
OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, et al., :  
 :  

Relators, : Case No. 2021-1210 
 :  

v. : Original Action Pursuant to  
 : Ohio Const., Art. XI 
OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,  :  
 : Apportionment Case 

Respondents. :  
 
 

RESPONDENTS GOVERNOR, AUDITOR OF STATE, SECRETARY OF STATE, AND 
OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION 

TO MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE OBJECTIONS 
 

 
 Now comes Respondents Governor Mike DeWine, Auditor of State Keith Faber, Secretary 

of State Frank LaRose, and the Ohio Redistricting Commission and hereby submit their 

Memorandum in Opposition to Petitioners’ Motions for Leave to File Objections incorporating all 
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of the arguments set forth in Respondents McColley and LaRe’s Memorandum in Opposition to 

Motions for Leave to File Objections.     

Respectfully submitted, 
 
DAVE YOST 
Ohio Attorney General 
 
/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer 
JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)* 
*Counsel of Record 
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842) 
 Deputy Solicitor 
JONATHAN BLANTON (0070035) 
First Assistant Attorney General 
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Constitutional Offices Section 
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592 
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov 
Michael.Hendershot@OhioAGO.gov 
Jonathan.Blanton@OhioAGO.gov 
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov 
Counsel for Respondents, Secretary of State Frank 
LaRose, Auditor of State Keith Faber, Governor 
Mike DeWine, and Ohio Redistricting Commission. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October 2, 2023, was filed electronically.  I further certify that a 

copy of the foregoing has been served via the electronic mail upon the following counsel: 
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Kelsey Miller  
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jebenstein@aclu.org  
 
Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)  
Donald Brown  
Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021)  
David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021)  
COVINGTON &BURLING LLP  
rfram@cov.com  
 
Abha Khanna (PHV 2189-2021)  
Ben Stafford (PHV 25433-2021)  
Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)  
James Hovard (PHV 25420-2021)  
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021)  
COVINGTON &BURLING LLP  
asharma@cov.com 
 
William B. Stafford 
Abha Khanna 
ELIAS LAW GROUP  
akhanna@elias.law  
bstafford@elias.law  
 

Aria C. Branch (PHV 25435-2021)  
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV 25401-2021)  
Spencer W. Klein (PHV 25432-2021)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP  
abranch@elias.law  
jjasrasaria@elias.law  
sklein@elias.law  
 
Donald J. McTigue (0022849)* 
*Counsel of Record  
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)  
MCTIGUE &COLOMBO LLC  
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com 
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com 
 
Peter M. Ellis (0070264)  
Counsel of Record  
M. Patrick Yingling (PHV 10145-2021)  
REED SMITH LLP  
pellis@reedsmith.com  
mpyingling@reedsmith.com  
 
Brad A. Funari (PHV 3139-2021)  
Danielle L. Stewart (0084086)  
REED SMITH LLP  
bfunari@reedsmith.com  
dstewart@reedsmith.com  
 
Brian A. Sutherland (PHV 25406-2021)  
REED SMITH LLP  
bsutherland@reedsmith.com  
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Alicia L. Bannon (PHV 25409-2021)  
Yurij Rudensky (PHV 25422-2021)  
Michael Li (PHV 25430-2021)  
Ethan Herenstein (PHV 25429-2021)  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT 
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
alicia.bannon@nyu.edu  
 
Counsel for Petitioners  
 

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)  
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)  
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)  
TAFT STETTINIUS &HOLLISTER LLP  
dornette@taftlaw.com  
bryan@taftlaw.com  
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com  
 
Counsel for Respondents Senator Robert 
McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe 

 
 
 
/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer 
JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762) 
Assistant Attorney General 
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